

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. 1885.

# RESOLVES

.

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

.

ц.

÷

## 274

#### Снар. 225

Building, comple-

tion of, in favor

MAINE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS-TOWN OF PENOBSCOT.

#### Chapter 225.

Resolves in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls.

Resolved, That the sum of five thousand dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated for the completion and furnishing of the uew building of the Maine Industrial School for Girls, at Hallowell, now in process of erection, the same to be expended by the trustees of said school, and all bills and vouchers for such expenditures, shall be submitted to the governor and council for auditing and approval.

Industrial school, in fayor of. Resolved, That there be, and hereby is appropriated, the sum of four thousand dollars for the use of the Maine Industrial School for Girls, at Hallowell, to meet the current expenses of the year one thousand eight hundred and eightyfive; and four thousand dollars for the same purpose for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six; provided, however, that the building above mentioned is finished, furnished, fully officered and ready for the reception of girls, legally and properly sent to said school, by the first day of February, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, the appropriation for that year shall be six thousand dollars.

Approved March 5, 1885.

#### Chapter 226.

#### Resolve in favor of the town of Penobscot.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to furnish to the town of Penobscot, the following books : volumes ten, eleven, twelve, eighteen, twenty-two, twenty-five, twentyseven, twenty-eight, twenty-nine, thirty, thirty-one, thirtythree, thirty-four, thirty-six, thirty-seven, thirty-eight, thirtynine, forty-one, forty-two, forty-three, forty-four, forty-five, forty-seven, forty-eight, fifty-five, and fifty-seven of the Maine Reports, so far as the same, or any part thereof, can be furnished without injury to the state, to replace volumes belonging to said town, which have been destroyed by fire.

Approved March 5, 1885.

Town of Penobscot, in favor of.